
 
 

09 March 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
This meeting will be held virtually via Zoom,  
and livestreamed here: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g 

Despatched: 01.03.21 

 

Sevenoaks Joint Transportation 
Board  

 
 

Membership: 
Chairman, District County Cllr Chard; Vice Chairman, District Cllr London  
 
District Council 
Cllrs. Ball, Collins, McGarvey, McGregor and Roy 
 
Kent County Council (KCC) 
County Cllrs. Brazier, Crabtree, Gough, Horwood and Lake 
 
Town/ Parish Council (non-voting) representative from KALC 
Richard Parry 
Geoffrey Kirby 
Roger House 

 
Agenda 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

1.   Minutes  (Pages 1 - 2)  

 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Board held on 8 December 2020, as a correct 
record 
 

  

2.   Declarations of interest     
 

3.   Matters Arising/Update (Including Actions from 
Previous Meetings)  
 

   
 

Part A - Recommendations for decision by Kent County Council (KCC) 
 
4.   Request for speed enforcement and road 

safety measures on the B2026 from north of 
Homestead Road to Swan Lane, Marlpit Hill, 
Edenbridge.  
 

(Pages 3 - 10)   
 

5.   Proposed Speed Limit Changes - Various 
Roads, Westerham, Sevenoaks  
 
 

(Pages 11 - 22)   
 



 
 

6.   Proposed 20 mph Speed Limit - Various Roads, 
Otford, Sevenoaks  
 

(Pages 23 - 34)   
 

Part B - Recommendations for decisions by Sevenoaks District Council 
 
7.   Statutory Consultation - Minor On-Street 

Parking Proposals  

(Pages 35 - 64) Jeremy Clark  
Tel: 01732227323 
 

PART C - INFORMATION REPORTS 

Please note the following reports may be of interest for information and can be found 
on the Sevenoaks District Council website: 
 
8.   Applications for Disabled Persons (Blue Badge) 

Parking Bays  

(Pages 65 - 70) Jeremy Clark  
Tel: 01732227323 
 

9.   Highways Works Programme 2020/21  (Pages 71 - 92)   
 

 EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 

    
Dates of forthcoming meetings: 
 
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 

 

 
 
 



23 
 

SEVENOAKS JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2020 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Cllr. Chard (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. London (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Brazier, Crabtree, Gough, Horwood, Lake, Ball, Collins, McGarvey, 

McGregor and Roy 
 

 KALC Representatives Mr Parry and Mr Kirby  
 
 
38.    Minutes  

 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Sevenoaks Joint 
Transportation Board held on 15 September 2020 be agreed and signed by 
the Chairman, as a correct record.  

39.    Declarations of interest  
 

No additional declarations of interest were made.  

40.    Matters Arising/Update (Including Actions from Previous Meetings)  
 

There were none.  

41.    Application for Disabled Person's Parking Bay  
 

Members considered the responses to, and Officer recommendations for, the 
proposed disabled persons (blue badge) parking bays relating to The Meadway, 
Sevenoaks and Cyclamen Road, Swanley, received during the informal consultation 
period.  

Resolved: That  

a) the applications for parking bays for disabled persons (blue badge 
holders) in Clarks Lane, Halstead and Top Dartford Road, Hextable (as 
set out in Appendix 1 to the report), which did not meet Kent County 
Council’s assessment criteria, and will proceed no further, be noted; 

b) the applications for parking bays for disabled persons (blue badge 
holders) in The Meadway, Sevenoaks and Cyclamen Road, Swanley (as set 
out in Appendix 2 of the report), which met in Kent County Council’s 
assessment criteria, be noted; and 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 8 December 2020 

24 
 

c) the feedback from an informal consultation with neighbours and local 
representatives on the successful applications together with Officers’ 
comments (as set out in Appendix 2 of the report), be noted.  

42.    Highways Works Programme 2020/21  
 

The Board considered a report which updated them on the identified schemes 
approved for construction in 2020/21 with the Sevenoaks District Manager (KCC) 
giving any relevant updates on the schemes listed. Members asked questions of 
clarification on the approved schemes. 

The Head of Direct Services at Sevenoaks District Council, Trevor Kennett, was 
introduced to the Board as parking was now under the Council’s direct services 
following the restructure.  

Resolved:  That the report be noted.  

 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.25 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



1 
 

 

PETITION – MARLPIT HILL, EDENBRIDGE, SEVENOAKS 
 
To: Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board – 9 March 2021 
 
By: Tim Read, Head of Transportation, Kent County Council 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Electoral division: Sevenoaks Rural South 
 

 
Summary: This report provides an acknowledgement of receipt of the 

petition for Marlpit Hill, Edenbridge and outlines the actions 
being taken in response to the issues raised.  

 

 
1.0 Introduction and proposal 
 
1.1 A petition has been submitted to Kent County Council (KCC) regarding 

concerns with road safety along Marlpit Hill, Edenbridge. Having reviewed the 
comments raised, KCC Project Managers within the Schemes Planning and 
Delivery (SPD) Team undertook a desktop study and attended site to observe 
the traffic flows and speeds. It was then agreed that investigation was 
warranted to gather further information.  
 

1.2 A meeting took place between Edenbridge Town Council rep
[...]
information shows, urgent action must now be taken. Community consensus is for a speed 

camera in addition to greater warning coming down the hill from the north, and any additional road 

safety measures deemed appropriate to ensure further life changing injuries are not sustained in the 

future. 

Page 8

Agenda Item 4



Photos to accompany petition statement in regarding ‘Road safety in Marlpit Hill’ 

Driving into Edenbridge from the north heading south: 

  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Approx  40m from 30 

mph zone. 

Going down the hill about to enter 30 mph, 

you can just see the far side 30 mph sign At entrance to 30 mph zone 

Hilders/Hillcrest jct 

is round this bend 

over the brow 

Homestead Rd  

Fairmead Rd  

(CSW site) 

Junction still not visible 

Oakfield Rd  
Hilders/Hillcrest jct 

is over the brow 

Approaching Fairmead Rd and climbing 

hill to blind brow 

Flashing 

speed 

indicator 

fixed at 30 

Fairmead Rd  

(CSW site) 

Hilders/Hillcrest jct 

is round this bend 

over the brow 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Driving out of Edenbridge from the south, heading north: 

           

 

 

Approaching junction – majority of collisions happen 

here 

Hillcrest Rd  
Hilders Lane  

Brow of hill 

Driver’s view looking N exiting Homestead 

Rd showing proximity to speed sign and 

visibility issues due to bend 

30 mph 

zone 

starts 

View from Hilders Lane at jct 

turning north 

Frequently 

speeding traffic 

approaching jct 

hidden by brow  

Page 10

Agenda Item 4



1 

 

 

 

PROPOSED SPEED LIMIT CHANGES VARIOUS ROADS IN 
THE DISTRICT OF SEVENOAKS. 

 

To: Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board – 9 March 2021 
 
By: Tim Read, Head of Transportation, Kent County Council 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Local Electoral Division: Sevenoaks West  
 

 
Summary: This report provides details of the consultation that 

took place for the proposed reduction of current speed 
limits to various roads in Westerham (promoted by 
Wester
[...]
active and aimed at all users of the roads. 
 
The 20mph scheme is to promote safe use of the 
roads for all users at all times and research has 
shown that the risk of a child being involved in an 
accident has reduced by about two-thirds where 20 
mph zones have been installed. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



APPENDIX C – Consultation objections and responses 

 Comments Officer response 
times. For the very limited time that 
they are exposed to traffic, the risk 
from frustrated drivers made to drive 
at 20 is arguably worse than that 
from drivers doing 30. And the 
speeders will take no notice of the 
limit anyway. 

14 The speed of traffic within and 
through the town is within current 
limits. 
Reducing the current limits would not 
bring any safety benefits, and would 
have a negative impact on air quality 
for local people as slower moving 
traffic would cause more pollution. 

By providing a more consistent approach to the 
speed limits in Westerham, it is expected that driver 
behaviour will change and that more consistent 
lower speeds will be adopted throughout the town.  
The 20mph scheme is to promote safe use of the 
roads for all users at all times. Less accelerating / 
braking reduces particulates. NICE recommends 
20mph without speed humps for better air 
quality, less noise, vibration and road wear 

 

Page 22

Agenda Item 5



1 
 

 

PROPOSED 20 MPH SPEED LIMIT – VARIOUS ROADS, OTFORD, SEVENOAKS 
 
To: Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board – 9 March 2021 
 
By: Tim Read, Head of Transportation, Kent County Council 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Electoral division: Sevenoaks North & Darent Valley 
 

 
Summary: This report provides details of the consultation that took 

place for the proposed 20 mph speed limit on various roads 
in Otford and which is being promoted by Otford Parish 
Council. 

 

 
1.0 Introduction and proposal 
 
1.1 The objective of the scheme is to help support road safety and safer routes to 

schools in Otford Village by encouraging driver compliance with a 20 mph 
speed limit on sections of the following roads: 
 
Table 1: Proposed 20 mph – Roads and extents 

 
Road Extents of proposed 20 mph 

High Street For its entire length 

Pilgrims Way East From a point 20 metres east of its junction with Shoreham 
Road to its junction with Beechy Lees Road 

Row Dow From its junction with Pilgrims Way East for a distance of 267 
metres in a north easterly direction 

Sevenoaks Road From its junction with High Street to a point 20 metres south of 
the roundabout 

Station Road From its junction with High Street to its junction with Colets 
Orchard 

 

1.2 A location plan detailing the proposed 20 mph speed limit can be found in 
Appendix A of this report. 

 
1.3 The proposed scheme will: 

 reduce the speed limit to 20 mph using a combination of upright 
repeater signs and roundel road markings 

 entry points to the proposed 20 mph speed limit will also be highlighted 
by measures such as new terminal signs, coloured road surfacing and 
village gateway features 

  

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



2 
 

 
2.0 Consultation & Traffic Regulation Order 
 
2.1 A formal traffic regulation order consultation with local residents and other 

stakeholders took place from Friday 13 November until Monday 7 December 
2020. 
 

2.2 At the end of the consultation, a total of 76 responses were received. 67 (88%) 
were in support of the proposed 20 mph speed limit, with 9 (12%) objecting. 

  
2.3 The majority of respondents were in favour of the proposals for the following 

reasons: 

 improved safety for non-motorised & vulnerable road users such as 
pedestrians & cyclists 

 enhanced quality of life for residents 

 collision reduction 

 easier access for school children and elderly people 

 promotion and encouragement of active travel such as walking and 
cycling 

 

2.4 The reasons given for being against the proposed 20 mph speed limit can be 

summarised as follows: 

 existing 30 mph speed limi
[...]
age, unfortunately due to our narrow roads and a lack of space, this is 
not possible.  Reducing the speed limit to 20mph, combined with the 
traffic calming measures, will slow traffic speeds and increase 
awareness of pedestrians and control of vehicles. 
 
- Speed cameras were again looked into by the Traffic Group and are 
not possible for Otford. 
 
 
I do hope that now you are aware of the traffic calming measures to 
support the 20mph limits that you may now support the traffic plans. 

 

P
age 31

A
genda Item

 6



10 
 

 
3.0 Corporate Implications 
 
3.1 Financial and VAT 

The proposed 20 mph speed limit is to be funded by Otford Parish Council and 
delivered via the Section 278 process should the scheme be supported. 

 
3.2 Legal 
 

All works will be within the publicly maintainable highway for which Kent 
County Council is responsible. 

 
3.3 Corporate 
 
 None. 
 
4.0 Recommendation 
 
4.1 That the Joint Transportation Board recommends implementation of the 

proposed 20 mph speed limit as advertised. 
 
 

Contact Officer: Paul Leary, Schemes Programme Manager, Kent County 
Council, 03000 418181 

Reporting to: Tim Read, Head of Transportation, Kent County Council, 03000 
418181 

 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Location plan of proposed 20 mph speed limit. 
 
Background Papers 
 
None. 
 

Page 32

Agenda Item 6



11 
 

Appendix A – Location plan of proposed 20 mph speed limit 

 

P
age 33

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank



STATUTORY CONSULTATION – MINOR ON-STREET PARKING PROPOSALS VARIOUS 

LOCATIONS - TRO 2013 AMENDMENT 36 

Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board – 9 March 2021 

 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer - Finance & Trading 

Status: For Decision  

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary:  The consideration of the objections to the minor on-street 

parking proposals within The Kent County Council (Various Roads in the District 

of Sevenoaks) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and Loading and Unloading 

and On-Street Parking Places) (Amendment 36) Order 2021 (known as “TRO 2013 

Amendment 36”) received during the statutory consultation 

This report supports the Key Aim of:  

• Caring Communities  

• Sustainable Economy 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Margot McArthur 

Contact Officer: Jeremy Clark, Ext. 7323 

Recommendation to Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board:  

 The Joint Transportation Board is asked to endorse the following 

recommendations, that: 

(a)  the feedback from the statutory consultation regarding the minor 
 on-street parking proposals within TRO 2013 Amendment 36 
 be noted;  

(b)  because no relevant objections were received to the parking 
 proposals for Riverside, Eynsford, Main Road, Hextable and Church 
 Road, West Kingsdown, detailed in Appendices 1, 2 and 8 to this 
 report, it be noted that these proposals will be implemented as 
 drawn; 

(c)  the relevant objections received to the parking proposals for Permit 
 Zone A, Bethel Road, and Greatness Lane, Sevenoaks detailed in 
 Appendices 3, 4, and 5 to this report be set aside, and the proposals 

 be implemented, as drawn;  

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



 

 

Introduction and Background 

1 A statutory consultation was undertaken over a 3-week period from 28 
January 2021 in respect of minor on-street parking proposals contained in a 
draft traffic regulation order entitled The Kent County Council (Various Roads 
in the District of Sevenoaks) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and 
Loading and Unloading and On-Street Parking Places) (Amendment 36) Order 
2021, hereafter known as “TRO 2013 Amendment 36”.  

2 The parking proposals include changes to existing and/or new waiting 
restrictions in the following roads, which are shown on the plans and are 
described in Appendices 1 to 8: 

 Appendix 1 – Eynsford - Riverside 

 Appendix 2 – Hextable – Main Road 

 Appendix 3 – Sevenoaks – Permit Zone A – Argyle Road, Eardley Road, 
Gordon Road, Granville Road, London Road (A224) & South Park 

 Appendix 4 – Sevenoaks – Bethel Road 

 Appendix 5 – Sevenoaks – Greatness Road 

 Appendix 6 – Sevenoaks – Hartslands Road & Sandy Lane 

 Appendix 7 – Sevenoaks – London Road (A224) 

 Appendix 8 – West Kingsdown – Church Road 

(d)  the relevant objection received to the parking proposal for London 
 Road (A224), Sevenoaks, detailed in Appendix 7, be upheld in part, 
 and the proposal be modified before implementation; 

(e)  the relevant objections received to the parking proposals for 
 Hartslands Road and Sandy Lane, Sevenoaks, detailed on Appendix 
 6 to this report, be upheld and the proposals be withdrawn: and 

(f)  the objectors be notified of the decisions. 

Reason for recommendations:  

The parking proposals are aimed at providing better management of the Public 

Highway, in line with the Highway Code and current legislation. 

Page 36

Agenda Item 7



3 For the statutory consultation, public notices describing the on-street parking 
proposals and inviting representations were published in the local press and 
were erected in each of the locations concerned. 

4 A link for making representations online was also hosted on the District 
Council’s website. 

5 During the 3-week statutory consultation period, which ended on 19 February 
2021, objections were received in respect the following parking proposals: 

 Appendix 3 – Sevenoaks – Permit Zone A – Argyle Road, Eardley Road, 
Gordon Road, Granville Road, London Road (A224) & South Park 

 Appendix 4 – Sevenoaks – Bethel Road 

 Appendix 5 – Sevenoaks – Greatness Road 

 Appendix 6 – Sevenoaks – Hartslands Road & Sandy Lane 

 Appendix 7 – Sevenoaks – London Road (A224) 

6 The purpose of this report is therefore for the Sevenoaks Joint Transportation 
Board to consider the relevant objections, together with Officers’ comments 
and the recommendations given in Appendices 3 to 7 before TRO 2013 
Amendment 36 is made, and to: 

 Endorse the recommendation to set aside the relevant objections and 
implement the proposals for Permit Zone A, Bethel Road and Greatness 
Road, Sevenoaks detailed in Appendices 3, 4 and 5 as drawn; and 

 Endorse the recommendation to uphold the relevant objections and 
withdraw the proposals for Hartslands Road & Sandy Lane, Sevenoaks 
detailed in Appendix 6; and 

 Endorse the recommendation to uphold the relevant objection to the 
proposal for London Road (A224), Sevenoaks detailed in Appendix 7 in 
part, and implement a modified version of the proposal; or 

 Uphold the relevant objections either in part or fully, reject the 
recommendation to set aside the objections, and formulate a new 
recommendation to modify or abandon the proposals for Permit Zone A, 
Bethel Road, Greatness Road and London Road (A224), Sevenoaks 
detailed in Appendices 3, 4 and 5; or 

 Set aside the relevant objections to the proposals for Hartslands Road & 
Sandy Lane, and London Road (A224), Sevenoaks detailed in Appendices 
6 and 7, and implement the proposals as drawn 

(It should be noted that it is only possible to amend proposals by reduction. 
Any extension to the proposed restrictions or change of type of restriction 
would form a new proposal and require re-advertisement). 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



7 No objections were received in respect of the parking proposals given in 
Appendices 1, 2 and 8, and hence these can be implemented without a 
recommendation to the Board. These locations have therefore been included 
for information. 

8 The terms of reference for the Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board allow 
it to provide advice to the Sevenoaks District and Kent County Councils, who 
will normally act in accordance with its views.  

Other options Considered and/or rejected 

The feasibility and desirability of upholding the relevant objections to the parking 
the proposals for Permit Zone A, Bethel Road, and Greatness Road, Sevenoaks 
detailed in Appendices 3, 4 and 5, either fully or in part, and amending or 
abandoning some or all of these parking proposals was considered.  

However, because the proposals are required to improve local on-street parking 
availability and to improve the safety and efficient movement of road users, these 
options were not recommended. 

Key Implications 

Financial 

The estimated cost of promoting and implementing the parking proposals in TRO 

2013 Amendment 36 is in the region of £10,000.  

Those given in Appendices 1 and 8 are being funded by local County Councillors from 

their Combined Member Grant allocations, at an estimated cost of £1,750. 

The District Council can meet the cost of those given in Appendices 2 to 7 from its 

parking account, at an estimated cost of £8,250. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.  

A traffic regulation order (TRO) must be made under the Road Traffic Regulation 

Act 1984 (RTRA 1984) to cover the proposed on- and off-street parking changes.  

Section 1 of the RTRA 1984 states that a TRO may only be made for the following 

purposes: 

 avoiding danger to persons or traffic (including for anti-terrorist purposes); 

 preventing damage to the road or to buildings nearby (including for anti-

terrorist purposes); 

 facilitating the passage of traffic; 

 preventing use by unsuitable traffic; 

Page 38

Agenda Item 7



 preserving the character of a road especially suitable for walking or horse 

riding; 

 preserving or improving amenities of the area through which the road runs; 

and 

 for any of the purposes specified in paragraphs (a) to (c) of the Environment 

Act 1995 (air quality). 

To meet one or more of the above, a TRO may prohibit, restrict or regulate the 

use of a road or any part of the width of a road by vehicular traffic of any class. It 

may have effect at all times or at specified periods or times. Specific classes of 

traffic may be excepted. 

Before making a TRO, a formal (statutory) consultation procedure must be 

followed in accordance with The Local Aut
[...]
nt 

Page 62

Agenda Item 7



APPENDIX 8 – FOR INFORMATION 
WEST KINGSDOWN – CHURCH ROAD - PARKING PROPOSAL 

Description and plan of parking proposal, and Officers’ comments  
 

WEST KINGSDOWN – Church Road 

 

PARKING PROPOSAL FOR CHURCH ROAD, WEST KINGSDOWN 

New disabled persons parking bay on west side, outside no. 22. 

Note: The proposal is to include an existing marked parking bay in the 2013 Consolidation 

Order.  

STATUTORY CONSULTATION FEEDBACK 
 

No feedback supporting or objecting to the proposals was received during the statutory 

consultation 

OFFICERS’ COMMENTS 
 

Since no objections were received during the statutory consultation, this proposal can be 
implemented, as drawn, without the need for a recommendation. 
 

Page 63

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



APPLICATIONS FOR DISABLED PERSONS (BLUE BADGE) PARKING BAYS  

Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board – 9 March 2021 

 

Introduction 

1 Kent County Council (KCC) has the power to provide on-street parking places 
on roads within its area for which it is the traffic authority for the purpose of 
relieving or preventing congestion on the public highway. 

Report of:  Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer - Finance & Trading 

Status:  For Information 

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary:  The consideration of any representations received during 

the informal consultation to proposed disabled persons (blue badge) parking bays 

within the District  

This report supports the Key Aim of:  

• Caring Communities (by providing parking facilities for disabled people) 

• Sustainable Economy (by improving travel arrangements and reducing 

 congestion) 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Margot McArthur 

Contact Officer: Jeremy Clark, 01732 227323 

Recommendation to Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board:  

That the Board notes: 

a) the application for a parking bay for disabled persons (blue badge holders) 

in Madan Road, Westerham, which met Kent County Council’s assessment 

criteria, set out in Appendix 1 of this report; and 

 

b) considers the feedback from an informal consultation with neighbours and 

local representatives on the successful application in Appendix 1 of this 

report, together with Officers’ comments.  

Reason for recommendation:  

The disabled persons (blue badge) parking bay scheme is aimed at providing 

better management of the public highway, in line with current legislation and the 

Highway Code 

Page 65

Agenda Item 8



2 This power is frequently exercised to establish disabled persons’ (blue badge) 
parking bays (DPPBs) close to the homes of disabled persons who would 
otherwise have difficulty parking near to their homes. 

3 An application process exists, through which a person can request that a DPPB 
is established close to their home.  

4 The District Council administers local requests for DPPBs on behalf of KCC, 
and manages and funds their provision.  

5 KCC has produced an application form and guidance notes for requests for 
DPPBs, which is available for applicants to download from the District 
Council’s website. 

6 KCC has also produced personal and locational assessment criteria for the 
District Council to use when considering applications. 

7 If an application satisfies KCC’s assessment criteria, neighbours who may be 
affected by the provision of a DPPB are then informally consulted, and any 
feedback received is reported to the Joint Transportation Board, together 
with Officers’ comments and recommendations. 

8 If representations are received during the informal consultation, and these 
are upheld, the application will proceed no further.  

9 In cases where there have been no representations or the representations 
received are overruled, a DPPB can be installed. 

10 An interim DPPB is usually introduced in the first instance in residential areas 
on an “informal” basis, and without a traffic regulation order (TRO). This 
means that the DPPB can be marked on the road sh
[...]
only and does not detail contributions Members have 
made to other groups such as Parish and District Councils or list traffic speed surveys. 
 
More detail on Combined Member Grant schemes can be accessed by each Member by contacting 
their Community Liaison Officer.  
 

 
Roger Gough – Darent Valley 

Scheme Status 

No current schemes  

 
Nick Chard – Sevenoaks East 

Scheme Status 

Westerham 20mph speed limit and one-way around 
The Green. 

Public consultation was held and closed on 
30th November 2020. 13 objections have 
been received to the proposal for a speed 
limit change and 1 objection to the proposal 
for a one-way system on The Green. A 
report is to be delivered at JTB. 

 
Peter Lake – Sevenoaks South 

Scheme Status 

No current schemes - 

 
Margaret Crabtree – Sevenoaks Central 

Scheme Status 

St Johns Primary School and Sevenoaks Primary 
School. 20mph speed limit. 

Works now complete on site. 

Sevenoaks Town Centre – Cycle planters scheme Locations for planters have agreed as High 
Street and London Road, Sevenoaks. 
Designs are progressing. Anticipated to be 
completed before the start of the new 
financial year. 

 
Michael Horwood - Swanley 

Scheme Status 

Swanley Lane, Swanley – waiting restrictions The Traffic Regulation Order is being sealed 
on 18th February and will come into effect 
22nd February. 

 
David Brazier – Sevenoaks North East 

Scheme Status 

No current schemes  

 

Page 90

Agenda Item 9



Legal Implications 

1.1.1 Not applicable. 

1.2 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.2.1 Not applicable. 

1.3 Risk Assessment 

1.3.1 Not applicable. 

Contacts: Richard Emmett / Mike Payton 03000 418181 

Page 91

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	4 Request for speed enforcement and road safety measures on the B2026 from north of Homestead Road to Swan Lane, Marlpit Hill, Edenbridge.
	04 Petition Statement
	04 Petition Statement - Photos

	5 Proposed Speed Limit Change

Minutes of the meeting


25 
 

SEVENOAKS JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2021 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Chard (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. London (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Crabtree, Gough, Lake, Ball, Collins, McGarvey, McGregor and Roy 

 
KALC Representatives Mr Kirby and Mr Parry 
 

 An apology for absence was received from Cllrs. Brazier 
 

 Cllrs. Esler, Maskell and Osborne-Jackson were also present. 
 
 

(*As amended at the meeting held on 9 June 2021) 
 
43.    Minutes  

 

Resolved:  That the Minutes of meeting of Sevenoaks Joint Transportation 
Board held on 8 December 2020 be agreed and signed by the Chairman, as a 
correct record.  

44.    Declarations of interest  
 

For transparency, Cllr Collins and Mr Parry had declared they had been contacted 
by a resident in respect of Minute 48 – Proposed Speed Limit – Various Roads, 
Otford, Sevenoaks.  

For transparency, Cllr McGregor declared that for Minute 46 – Request for speed 
enforcement and road safety measures on the B2026 from the north of Homestead 
Road to Swan Lane, Marlpit Hill, Edenbridge, the item related to his ward and he 
had signed the petition.  

45.    Matters Arising/Update (Including Actions from Previous Meetings)  
 

There were none.  

46.    Request for speed enforcement and road safety measures on the B2026 from 
north of Homestead Road to Swan Lane, Marlpit Hill, Edenbridge.  
 

The Chairman invited the Lead Petitioner, Chrissie Brown to address the Board.  

The Schemes Program Manager (KCC) set out the report which outlined the actions 
taken in response to the issues raised. The Schemes Planning and Delivery Team 



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 9 March 2021 

26 
 

(SPD) had undertaken a desktop study and attended the site to observe the traffic 
flows and speeds. There were plans to install traffic surveys in January 2021, but 
this had been delayed due to the lockdown in response to Covid-19 as it was felt 
the surveys would not give an accurate reflection of the situation during the 
lockdown period.  

Traffic surveys would be introduced following the easing of government 
restrictions. The buff coloured high friction road surface along Main Road would be 
extended to highlight the junction to approaching traffic and assist vehicles in 
reducing their speeds more efficiently.  

Resolved:  That 

a) the proposed actions be agreed; and 

b) Kent Highways works with Edenbridge Town Council and the Marlpit Hill 
Action Group.   

47.    Proposed Speed Limit Changes - Various Roads, Westerham, Sevenoaks  
 

Members discussed the report detailing the consultation which took place for the 
proposed reduction of current speed limits to various roads in Westerham. The 
proposed scheme would reduce existing posted speed limits on various roads, 
highlight entry points into new speed zones, and incorporate existing signs into the 
proposals in order to reduce street clutter.  

Local members shared their support for the proposed scheme. The Chairman 
expressed his thanks to Jamie Watson from KCC for his work on the scheme and to 
Town Cllr Loretta Bird for her collaboration to help introduce the scheme. 

Resolved:  That the implementation of the proposed 20 mph and 30 mph 
speed limits, be recommended.  

48.    Proposed 20 mph Speed Limit - Various Roads, Otford, Sevenoaks  
 

Members discussed the report which detailed the consultation that took place for 
the proposed 20 mph speed limit on various roads in Otford. The proposed scheme 
would reduce the speed limit to 20 mph using upright repeater signs and roundel 
road markings. Entry points to the proposed 20 mph speed limit would be 
highlighted by measures such as new terminal signs, coloured road surfacing and 
village gateway features.  

Resolved:  That the implementation of the of the proposed 20 mph speed 
limit, be recommended.  

49.    Statutory Consultation - Minor On-Street Parking Proposals  
 



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 9 March 2021 

27 
 

Members considered the objections to the minor on-street parking proposals within 
the Kent County Council (Various Roads in the District of Sevenoaks) (Prohibition 
and Restriction of Waiting and Loading and Unloading and On-Street Parking 
Places) (Amendment 36) Order 2021 (known as “TRO 2013 Amendment 36”) 
received during the statutory consultation.  

It was highlighted that the financial implications set out in the report should read 
that the parking proposals set out in Appendices 1 and 7 would be funded by local 
county councillors from their Combined Member Grant allocations. Furthermore, 
the Council would be able to meet the cost of those given in Appendices 2 to 6 and 
Appendix 8 from the parking account.  

Resolved:  That it be endorsed that 

a) the feedback from the statutory consultation regarding the minor on-
street parking proposals within TRO 2013 Amendment 36, be noted;  

b) as no relevant objections were received, the implementation of the 
parking proposals as drawn for Riverside, Eynsford, Main Road, Hextable 
and Church Road, West Kingsdown, detailed in Appendices 1, 2 and 8 to 
the report, be noted; 

c) the relevant objections received to the parking proposals for Permit Zone 
A, Bethnel Road, and Greatness Road, Sevenoaks, detailed in Appendices 
3, 4, and 5 to the report be set aside and the proposals as drawn, be 
implemented; 

d) the relevant objection received to the parking proposal for London Road 
(A224), Sevenoaks, detailed in Appendix 7, be upheld in part and, before 
implementation, the proposal be modified; 

e) the relevant objections received to the parking proposals for Hartslands 
Road and Sandy Lane, Sevenoaks, detailed on Appendix 6 to the report, 
be upheld and the proposals, be withdrawn; and 

f) the objectors be notified of the decisions.  

50.    Applications for Disabled Persons (Blue Badge) Parking Bays  
 

Members considered the response to, and Officer recommendations for, the 
proposed disabled persons (blue badge) parking bay relating to Madan Road, 
Westerham received during the informal consultation period.  

Resolved:  That 



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 9 March 2021 

28 
 

a) the application for a parking bay for disabled persons (blue badge 
holders) in Madan Road, Westerham, which met Kent County Council’s 
assessment criteria, set out in Appendix 1 of the report, be noted; and 

b) the feedback from an informal consultation with neighbours and local 
representatives on the successful application, together with Officers’ 
comments, be noted.  

51.    Highways Works Programme 2020/21  
 

The Board considered a report which updated them on identified schemes 
approved for construction in 2020/21 with the Sevenoaks District Manager (KCC) 
giving any relevant updates on the schemes listed. Members asked questions of 
clarification on approved schemes.  

Action 1: The Sevenoaks District Manager (KCC) to confirm if the proposed 
works on Orchard Close and Queens Drive, Sevenoaks had started on 1 
March 2021 and advise the local KALC Representative. 

Action 2: The Sevenoaks District Manager (KCC) to find out whether 
reflective bollards were due to be put in the place at Sevenoaks Road, 
Otford and advise the local member.  

Action 3: The Sevenoaks District Manager (KCC) to confirm what works were 
included in Phase 2 at The Old Peugeot Garage Site, Otford Road involved 
and advise the local KALC representative.  

Resolved:  That the report be noted.  

 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.58 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 


